]

In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
section 106(3) of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution
in CVL

Companies House

THURSDAY

*ABHDGTOK"
A12

19/10/2017 #266
COMPANIES HOUSE

' 1

Company number

Company details

lofsiafs|1]s[1]s

+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Mere Green Barbers Limited

bold black capitals.

lt/a Kings Barber

> 1

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s)

ﬁauseef

Surname

| Rashid

:

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberf Bolton House

Street ] 18 Bolton Road

Post town | Bradford

County/Region l West Yorkshire

Postcode EE{’T’_’T’—BWT
Country ﬁ

:

Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

(

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

another figuidator.

s 1

Liquidator's address @

Building namefmumber

& Other liguidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another liguidator.

Post town

County/Region

Postcode

Country

|
|
FTF?VTVT

04/17 Version 1.0

i




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

-

Liquidator's release

[1  Tick if one or more creditors objected to liquidator's release.

Final account

E | attach a copy of the final account.

q o

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

Signature

X ""/_/’/
s b f2lofa[7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B?esenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The cantact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

[“™"™ |iaseeb Butt

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name . .
Kingsland Business Recovery

-

" Bolton House
| 18 Bolton Road
|

Past rown Bradford
County/Ri .
Y wWest Yorkshire

= Jelol1| [+ oAl

{ Country

‘nx

[ 0800 955 3595

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



Statement
of Affairs
£

5,000.00

(4,100.00)
(9,845.00)
(10,803.82)

(100.00)

(19,848.82)

Page 1 of 1

Mere Green Barbers Limited t/a Kings Barber
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 19/10/2016
To 17/10/2017

£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Piant & Machinery 6,000.00
Bank Interest Gross o 0.36
6,000.36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5. of A, 4,500.00
Office Hoiders Fees 1,445.67
Statutory Advertising 54.40
Bank Charges B o 0.29
(6,000.36)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Director's Loan Account NIL
HM Revenue & Customs o NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders o NI
NIL
{0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

IPS SQL Ver. 201210

From 19/10/2016
To 171012017
£

6,000.00
0.36

6,000.36

4,500.00
1,445.67
54.40
029
(6,000.36)

NIL
NIL
NI
NIL

___NIL
NIL

Tauseef Rashid
Liquidator

18 October 2017 11:51



B KINGSLAND

Our Ref: TR/0658 . BUSINESS RECO\/ERY

Contact: Haseeb Butt
t: 0B0O 955 3595 f: 0845 862 2686
e: info@kingslandbr.co.uk
a: 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS NOttii:-ghyamo;}tha;;;i‘or
TO ALL MEMBERS '
www.kingslandbr.co.uk
15 August 2017
Dear Sirs

Mere Green Barbers Limited {/a Kings Barber - In creditors’ voluntary liquidation

Registered Address: Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NG9 7AA
Trading Address: 276A Litchtield Road, Birmingham, B74 2UG

Registered number: 08251318
Liquidator; Tauseef Ahmed Rashid
Liquidator's Address: Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NGB 7AA

Date of Appointment; 19/10/2016

I am now in a position to conclude the Liquidation of the Company and therefore | enclose the foliowing:

:

» Notice of no dividend,
» Notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up; and

s My final account of the Liquidation.

If you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Haseeb Butt of my office.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of

Mere Green Barbers Limited t/a Kings Barber

7/

Tauseef A Rashi
Liquidator

VPE AV e i [ - . -
: : JUE L i St T RV Fewsiered O g, Peaing
T S e s £ N I S [ T <A
AR . B B - [ S PO S e Ll Acca ’@3’5
- T o ! E i . : =
A Do e R AU NNY S S e

© Resources for [Ps LLP 2015



NOTICE OF NO DIWIDEND

Company Name: Mere Green Barbers Limitedt/a Kings Barber (In Liquidation} (“the

Company”)
Company Number: 08251318

This Notice is given under Rule 14.36 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules").
It is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Tauseef Ahmed Rashid, of Kingsland Business
Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NGS 7AA (Telephone no: 0800 955 3595), who
was appeinted by the members and creditors.

The Liguidator gives notice confirming that no dividend will be declared in the Liquidation of the
Cempany.

The funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for paying the expenses of the
Liguidation.

Signed: 7“/

Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator

Dated: IS'/ 5%!_ r}



NOTICE THAT THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS ARE FULLY WOUND UP

Company Name: Mere Green Barbers Limitedt/a Kings Barber {In Liquidation) ("the
Company”)
Company Number: 08251318

This Notice is given under Rule 6.28 of the Insolvency {(England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Liquidator of the Company, Tauseef Ahmed Rashid, of Kingsland Business recovery,
14 Derby Road, Stapleford, Nottingham, NG9 7AA {Telephone no: 0800 955 3595), who was appointed
by the members and creditors.

The Liquidator gives notice that the Company's affairs are fully wound up.
Creditors have the right:

() torequestinformation from the Liquidator under Rule 18.9 of the Rules;

(il  tochallenge the Liguidator's remuneration and expenses under Rule 18.34 of the Rules; and

(i}  to object to the release of the Liguidator by giving notice in writing below before the end of the
prescribed period to:

Tauseef A Rashid

Kingsland Business Recovery
14 Derby Road

Stapleford

Nottingham

NGS 7TAA

The prescribed period ends at the later of: {i) eight weeks after delivery of this notice, or (it} if any request
for information under Rule 18.9 of the Rules or any application to court under that Rule or Rule 18.34
of the Rules is made, when that request or application is finally determined.

The Liquidator will vacate office under Section 171 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act”™) on delivering
to the Registrar of Companies the final account and notice saying whether any creditor has objected to
release.

The Liquidator will be released under Section 173 of the Act at the same time as vacating office unless
any of the Company’s creditors objected to release.

Relevant extracts of the Rules referred fo above are provided overleaf.

Iy
Signed: / {
Tauseef A Rashid
Liquidator

Dated: lS/ﬁf‘ /r:}
/ / '



RELEVANT EXTRACTS OF RULES 18.9 AND 18.34 OF
THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND 8 WALES) RULES 2016

Rule 18.9

{1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in a final report under rule 18.14:

¢ a secured creditor;
s an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors (including the creditor in question); or
s any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court.

(2} A request or an application to the ccurt for permission by such a person or persons must be
made or filed with the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person,
or by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one creditor.

Rule 18.34

(1) This rule applies to an application in a winding-up made by a person mentioned in paragraph
(2} on the grounds that:

« the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
s the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 18.19,

18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or
+ the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.

(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in rule 18.36
or 18.37 as applicable:

a secured creditor; or
an unsecured creditor with either
{iY the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that

creditor), or
(i) the permission of the court.

(3) The application by a creditor must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the
applicant of the final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.



FINAL ACCOUNT

MERE GREEN BARBERS LIMITED
{IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Content

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Enquires and Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EC Regulations

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix | - Statutory Information

Appendix 1l -~ Receipts and Payments account for the pericd 19 October 2016 to 17 October
2017

Appendix Ill - Detailed list of work undertaken in the period
Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 18 October 2016 to 17 October 2017
Appendix V - Time costs summary for period & comparison with estimates

Appendix Vi - Expenses summary for period & comparison with estimates



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detailed below.

Assets
Estimated to realise per
Statement of Affairs Actual Realisations
Asset £ £
Plant & Machinery 5,000 6,000
Gross Interest Nil 0.36
Expenses
Amount per fees and | Actual
expenses estimates Expenses
Expense £ £
Liquidator's fees 5,605 1,445.67
Solicilors’ fees Nil Nil
| Agents’ fees Nil Nil
All other expenses 180.80 54 .69

Dividend prospects

Creditor class

Distribution / dividend paid

Secured creditor N.A
Preferential creditors N.A
Unsecured creditors Nil

Closure

There are no further matters in the liquidation to be progressed and the liquidation may now be

concluded.




ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Statutory information

Statutory information may be found at Appendix I.

The Liguidater is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regutatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that
work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in

Appendix I,
Reporting

The Liguidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties to report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken lo
ensure that reports and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

During the Review Period, the following key documents have been issued:

» The report presented to the creditors following the Liquidator's appointmeny;
o The report dated 09 December 2016, seeking postal resolution;
+ This progress report;

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period, the following materiai tasks in this category were carried out;

Case reviews

Tax return

Stat Companies House filing

Asset realisations

» Advertising

e Correspondence with creditors

+ Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company's affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the director by
means of questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information
received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company’s bank statements, accounts and

other records,

The directors did not provide all book, however, the Liquidator did receive a completed questionnaire
and a Statement of Affairs from the directors.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liquidator to meet his statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insclvency Service. This
work was also carried out with the objective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any
potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings

with the Company.

This initial assessment has been compieted and the Liguidator did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors.

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.



Pre-Appointment transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SI1P13, details of the Company’s transactions with connected
parties during the two years prior te the Liquidator’'s appeintment are provided below:

+ The sale was agreed on 29 August 2016.

+ The sale, which was completed by means of an invoice, included the following assets:

i 1 Reception Desk

i, 1 Waiting Area (Seating)

iii. 1 Henry Hoover

iv. 1 Music Store System

V. 18 Main clippers

vi. 4 Hairdryers

vii. 4 Shaving bowls and brushes
viii. 8 Gowns and Children’s gowns

ix. 96 Pictures (Framed/Non Framed)

X. 4 Neck Brushes

Xi. 4 Mirrors
xii. 4 Water spray bottles
Xiii. 8 Brushes and Combs

* The sale consideration totalled £5,000 plus VAT, of which £2,000 was received on 10 October
20186 by Kingsland Business Recovery.

* The Sale completed on 07 December 2016,

s The purchaser was KBC AS Limited.

* The purchaser is connected to the Company by means of a common director. Mr. Adam
Choudhry is a director of both companies,

+ As far as the Liguidator are aware, the purchaser was not independently advised.

The Liquidator has reviewed these transactions and is of the opinion that the sale was made at a fair
value and it was unlikely that sale in open market would have resulted in more net proceeds,

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Detailed below is key information about asset realisation and strategy, however, more details about the
work undertaken may be found at Appendix IV. The Liquidator formulated and worked through a
realisation sirategy that sought to maximise realisations net of costs. The financial benefit of those

efforts is described further below.

Tangible Assets
According to the statement of affairs lodged in these proceedings, the Company had sold its fixed assets

for £5,000 plus VAT to a connected Company, KBC AS Limited. The Liquidator received £6,000 for the
sale of these assets.

An associate company, Classic Barbering Limited (CBL) made a similar sale to the KBC AS Limited.
The Liguidator had requested an independent valuation agent, Johh Pye & Scns t¢ advise if the sale
done by CBL was at the market value. Agents confirmed their independence, are gualified by Royal
Institute of Chartered Surveyors and have adequale professional indemnity insurance. The agents
confirmed that sale in open market would have resulted in less net realisations for the Company. As
the assets sold by the Company were similar to that of CBL, the Liquidator was satisfied that the sale

was at a fair value.

Bank Interest
A minimal interest of 36p was received on the credit balance held in the client account.



CREDITORS
irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Liguidator

has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix |ll. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors
The Company had not granted any charges over its assets.

Preferential creditors
As advised in the statement of affairs, the Liquidator did not receive any preferential claims

Unsecured creditors
The trade and expense creditors as per the statement of affairs totalled £24,748.82. Unsecured claims

totalling £28,680.58 have been received during the course of the liquidation.

Dividend prospects

There is no prospect of a dividend to any class of creditor. Notice of ne dividend is enclosed with this
progress report.

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed patt of the company's net
property shall be made availabie to unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES
Pre-Appointment Costs

At the meeting on 19 QOctober 2016 the creditors authorised the fee of £5,000 plus VAT for assisting the
directors in canrying out relevant work in placing the Company into Liquidation and with preparing the
Statement of Affairg (“Statement of Affairs Fee).

A payment of £1,000 plus VAT from this fee was paid to Company’s accountants, Mayfield Accountants,
for their assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs.

The Statement of Affairs Fee of £4,500 plus VAT was paid from first realisations after appeintment and is
reflected in the enclosed receipts and payments account, £500 plus VAT of Statement of Affairs fee
remains outstanding and will be written off,

Liguidator's fees
It is the firm's practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the

appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then cversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director.

The basis of the Liguidator's fees was approved by creditors on 05 January 2017 in accordance with
the following resolution:

“That the basis of the Liquidator's fees be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters to a maximum as set
out in the fee estimate. Such time is to be charged at the prevailing standard
hourly charge out rates used by the firm at the fime when the work is performed.”

The time costs for the period 19 Ociober 2016 to 17 October 2017 total £2,700, representing 15.80
hours at an average hourly rate of £170.89. The sum of £1,445.67 has been drawn on account of time
costs incurred. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix IV.

A comparison between the original estimate and time costs to date of closure is given at Appendix V.



Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liguidator consider that:

« the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded: and
« the original expenses estimate is unlikely to be exceeded.

Disbursementis

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the period are detailed on Appendix
V1. Also included in Appendix Viis a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liquidation
as a whole with the original expenses estimate, together with reasons where any expenses are likely

to exceed that estimate,

The category 1 disbursements paid for in the period 19 Cctober 2016 to 17 October 2017 total £54.69
are detailed at Appendix VI and represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments
made in relation to the assignment.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
hitp://www.creditorinsclvencyguide.co.uk/, A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees' together with the firm's
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at www .kingslandbr.co.uk/creditors. A hard copy of
both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on

request.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in vaiue of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same fime limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the

same time limit.
EC REGULATIONS
The Company's centre of main interest was in Unit 5 Highgate Business Park, Highgate Road,

Birmingham, B12 BEA and 276A Litchfield Road, Birmingham, B74 2UG and therefore it is considered
that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of

the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION

There are no other matters outstanding and the affairs of the company have been fully wound up.
If you require any further information, plesse contact this office.

Signed _//?2

Tauseel ARashid 7
Liquidator
15 August 2017




Company Name
Company Number
Former Trading Name
Trading Address

Registered Office

Liquidator

Liquidator's Address

Date of appointment

APPENDIX | -- STATUTORY INFORMATION

Mere Green Barbers Limited t/a Kings Barber

08251318

Nene

276A Litchfield Road, Birmingham, B74 2UG

Kingsland Business Recovery,
Nottingham, NGS 7AA

Tauseef Ahmed Rashid

Kingsland Business Recovery,
Nottingham, NGS 7AA

19 October 2016

14 Derby Road,

14 Derby Road,

Stapleford,

Stapleford,



APPENDIX Il - RECIEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 OCTOBER
2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2017

Mere Green Barbers Limited t/a Kings Barber
{In Liguidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

To 171012017
SofAL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
5,000.00 Plant & Machinery 6,000.00
Bank Interest Gross 0.36
— 6,000.36
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparation of 5. of A, 4,500.00
Office Holders Fees 1,44567
Statutory Advertising 5440
Bank Charges 0.29
R {6,000.36}
UNSECURED CRECITORS
(4,100.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(9,845.00) Director's Loan Account NIL
(10,803.82) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
- NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
- NIL
{19,848.82) © (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY

NIL



APPENDIX ill - DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDERTAKEN IN THE PERIOD

_Includes

Filing of docwments to meet statulory requirements
Advertising in accordance with stalafory requirements

Filing of docurnents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering and ami-bribery safeguards
Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists'diaries

Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence opening and ¢losing accounts

7| Requesting bank statements

%3 Bank account reconciliations

%.| Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers

1 Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

*1 Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
%1 Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical. technical and legal aspects of the

case

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files to storage

Preparing annual progress report. investigation. mecting and general reports 1o creditors
[hsciosure of sales 1o connected parties

| Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and adx ertisernents

-1 notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxiesveies 1o decide on resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, certificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors,
reports to creditors, adverlisement of meeting and drafi minutes of meeting.

Responding to queries and questions following meeting

Jssuing notice of result of meeting.

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records

Correspondence 10 request information on the company’s dealings, making further enguiries of third partics
Reviewiny questionnzites submitted by creditors and directors

%] Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding cenain ransactions

Liaising with the commilttee creditors or major creditors about further action to be taken

Preparing statutory investigalion reporls

Liaising with Inselvency Service

Submission of repert with the Insolvency Serviee

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Preparing brief to solicitor

Liaising with solicitor(s)} regarding examinations

Attendance al examination

Reviewing examination transcripis

Liaising with solicitor(s) regarding outcome of examinations and further actions available

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors
| Reviewing terms of solicitors’ conditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors Counsel
Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions
Dealing with ATE insurers
Attending to negotiations
Altendiny to settlement matlers

Instructing and liaising with agents
Preparing an information memorandum
Liaising with potential purchasers
Agreeing licences to trade/occupy
Assessment and review of offers received
Negotiating with intended purchaser
a Liaising with secured creditors and seeking releases
Exchanges with sclicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement
Surrender of lease {(where appropriate)
Pursuning deferred sale consideration

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties




General:Description

Inciudes

Reviewing asset Jistings
Liaisiny with secured creditors and lundlords

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Dealing with tenant issucs (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landiords

Agreeing assignment, surrender o disclaiming propeny

Collecting supporting documentation

Comespondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising reassignment of ledger
Liaising with debt collectors and soliciters

Agreeinp debt collection agency ugreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicsting with drectors former staff
Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with owners‘lessors
Tasks associated with disclaiming leases if appropriate

Conducting stock akes

Reviewing stock values

Liaising with agents and potential purchasers

Analysing the vaiue in WIP

Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP

Receive initial notification of creditor’s intention 1o claim

Provisien of retention of title claim form to creditor

Meeting clatroant on sile to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence ie claimant notifying outcome of adjudication

Preparation of payment 1 ouchers and correspondence to claimant to accomparny payment of claim (if valid)
Exchanges with solicitors in deciding claims and dealing with disputes

158

fe

Lialsing with agents to agree disposal strategy

Dealing with potential purchasers

Negotiating sales

Liaising with solicitors 10 agree sales

Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims
Examining company records to support tax refunds

Exchanges with government departments

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specizalists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and engoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies

Carrespondence witl previcus brokers

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via facsimile. email and post
Assisting ernployees to pursue claims viz the RPQ

Comesponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when noi related to a dividend

Preparation of correspondence 1o potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors” advice on the validity ef secured creditors® claims and other complex claims

Agreeing sllocation of realisations and costs between fixed and floating charges
Paying distnbution to secured creditors and seeking confimation of discharged claims
Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intentien to declare distribution
Advertiscment of notice of proposed distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence 1o creditors announcing declaration of distribution
Preparation of cheques BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence 1o creditors enclosing payment of distributien




General Descripﬁvn Inciudes

Seehing umigue tax reference from HMRC, submittig inforation on PAYENI deductions fiam employee
distnbuions and paving over w0 HMRC
Dealing with unclaimed dividends

No fees estimate has been provided since this will not incur any costs unless a Committec is clected
Holding an initial meeting of the Committee

Reporting lo committee members

Seeking the comminiees approsal on case sirategy

Calling and holding meetings of the commiftee as required and the circumstances of the case dictale




JnSgiogeniu|

00°081 00°8¥9 09’ D0°08} 00'8v9 09°¢
007081 00'09€ 00T
00°08} 00882 09}
60'691 00855 0f'E 00°S51 00269 sy
00'08} 00'921 040
5199y 00ZEY 092
- - - 00°081 00°06 050
66'991 00°98¢°} 0€'8 z5°881 00°S¥5Z '€l
00SLE 0525} 050
05588 0z8
00ERZ 09t

ay .

JLVINILST HLIM NOSTHVAINOD ? "d0IN3d 04 AMVININNS SLSOD JWLL - A XIQNIddY



29'SpP'L

697041 00°00L°Z 0851 LL€8) 00°509°S
00°081 00°80lL 09°0 SLELT 00°558
[ 00°08L QQ'gal 0Q'Q
L

ALVINILST HLIM NOSIIYAIWOD ® ‘a0I¥3d HOd AYVINANS SLSO0D JNIL - A XIONIddY




APPENDIX iV — TIMES COSTS INFORMATION FOR PERIOD 1% QCTOBER 2016 TO 17
OCTOBER 2017

Time Entry - SIP§ Time & Cost Summary

(0658 - here Gesen Bartrs Limited L2 Yangs Barbey
Prcject Code: POST
From: 19: 1072016 Tor 17462017

Classification of Wogs Funciion Purtnés Madarp: (ther Seie Bssistanis & Tolal Hoiwrs Tieow Cost 6] Avatage Hourly
Professionals Sapport Sualf Raia ff}
Adan 8 Panng 1] [N ] i K1) 136600 16649
Case Spectic Maters 04 0w 000 kY i am 00
Creattors [ il 9 ol 1x 55540 1815
Drstroen [t ] [} pIsi} ] 060 ] W
Invesligatons P Y pL] W% 36 (LYY i
Reabsakon o Assels Mo 00 80 ] 050 1A% 104
Tradsg (1] i (] i) ] 1/ 600
Tl Houts 10 000 11 1 1380 LM 12089
Tota Fees Claimed prii)
Total Distuarsements Claimec (1}




APPENDIX VI - EXPENSES SUMMARY FOR PERIOD 19 OCTOBER 2016 TO 17 OCTOBER 2017

;\etuafexpenses Ampunt Paldto . |. .o . L,
incurred in the Kingsland Reasonforanyexciis{H thé-expepsé aredikély 2o, or have,
Review Periad Business . escee db.ii&lg‘ef ) o S
£, . . T N Y
81.6 54.40 NA
72.00 Nil NA
023 0.29 Unexpected charges
15389 54.69 Nit
S

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Time charging policy
Support staff do charge their time to each case.
Support staff only includes administration support. No secretarial and cashier services are charged to any cases. Time spent by support staff carrying out

shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, is not charged to cases but is carried as an overhead of the firm. Only where a significant amount of
time is spent at one time on a case is a charge made for support staff.

The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

tdi_agez?ti!! vate§ | -
) . . o
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 315
Managers 210- 250
Adminlstrators 120 - 180
%0

Secretarial/Administration sugport staff

Disbursements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 [SIP8} the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office
Holder in connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed to creditors/members. Disbursements are categorised as either

Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or Kingsland Business Recovery; in
the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to, the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full
from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the
estate, by a recharge of the amount invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room

hire, specific bond insurance and company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third party invoice and/for they may
include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate, subject to the basis of the disbursement allocation being approved
by creditors in advance. It is this firm's policy not to charge category 2 expenses to the cases.



